ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 04, 2017 — 6:00 P.M.
HEALTH DEPARTMENT — 3328 N. U.S. HIGHWAY 51
JANESVILLE, WI 53545
(ACROSS FROM SPORTSMAN'’S PARK)

AGENDA

1. Call to Order

2. Adopt Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes — 12/7/16
4. Citizen Participation

5. New Business

A. Administrative Division
(1) Review of Payments
(2) Transfer of Funds over $5,000
(3) Public Health Department Report
a. In the News
b. Surveillance
¢. Community Events/Outreach
d. Strategic Planning
e. Budget
f. Personnel
B. Resolution Requesting The Board Of Health To Investigate Options For Dental Services For Low-Income
Residents Of Rock County And Report To The County Board
C. Community Health Needs Assessment Survey 2017 Report

6. Communications and Announcements

7. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend the Board of Health meeting, please contact the Public Health Department (757-5440)
or Ms. Kraft at (608) 751-6249. Thank you.



Account Number

31-3026-0000-
63110

62119
63100
63101

63104
63110
64000

64010

64604
00-0000-0020-
1700

Rock County Health Department
List of Bills for 1/4/2017 Board of Health Meeting

Vendor Name

Daniels' Sentry Foods

LB Medwaste Services, Inc.
Menards

UPS

UPS

UPS

UPS

Paul H. Brooks Publishing Co.
MMPR

PaxVax

PaxVax

GlaxoSmithKline

School Health Corporation
McKesson

McKesson

McKesson

Sanofi Pasteur

Sanofi Pasteur

Sanofi Pasteur

Sanofi Pasteur

Sanofi Pasteur

Control Company

Storage Systems

Idexx

Culligan

TransactRX

United States Postal Service

Item(s) Description
Preparedness Grant
Refreshments for Training

Main Budget
Bio-Waste Disposal
Hanger Kit and Mending Braces
Mailing Charges for the Week of 11/19/16
Mailing Charges for the Week of 11/26/16
Mailing Charges for the Week of 12/3/16
Mailing Charges for the Week of 12/10/16
Ages and Stages Questionnaires
Close the Door on Cancer Lanyards
15 Vivotif Cap
5 Vivotif Cap
30 Doses of Havrix, 30 Doses of Engerix-B
2 Digital Scales
Bandages, Hand Sanitizer, Tape
Pregnancy Tests
Band-Aids
Rabies Vaccine
10 Doses Yellow Fever Vaccine
5 Doses Menactra
Yellow Fever Vaccine
10 Doses of Typhoid Vaccine
Calibration 4
File Folders and Docuclips
2 Boxes Colisure for the Lab
D.l. Rental and Regeneration
HMO Billing Charges

2017 Post Office Box Service Fee

$ Amount

93.62

82.36
13.82
14.42
16.18
30.66
42.40
565.00
297.00
690.00
230.00
1,828.60
180.65
243.18
72.86
63.60
852.08
689.23
532.09
1,364.68
857.08
78.00
457.21
2,471.31
175.00
99.00
170.00
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RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ
INITIATED BY AND JEFFREY S. KUGLITSCH
DRAFTED BY
SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ NOVEMBER 16, 2016
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

REQUESTING THE BOARD OF HEALTH TO INVESTIGATE OPTIONS FOR DENTAL SERVICES
FOR LOW-INCOME RESIDENTS OF ROCK COUNTY AND REPORT TO THE COUNTY BOARD

WHEREAS, dental care services are needed for the uninsured and underinsured low-income
residents of Rock County; and

WHEREAS, poor oral care can lead to many other health related problems; and

WHEREAS, budget constraints are difficult but the needs for the uninsured and underinsured
low-income residents of Rock County are even greater; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health acts as a liaison for community health planning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this 15th day of December, 2016 that they request the Board of Health to do the following:

1) Gather information on existing County programs in Wisconsin that are helping those residents
that are at or below 200% of the federal poverty line obtain appropriate dental care.

2) Review and develop dental strategies that have effective cost containment to assist local
residents to obtain dental care.

3) Create a plan to assist low-income residents of Rock County in obtaining dental services
including partnering with local agencies such as Blackhawk Technical College.

4) Develop a committee of community leaders to come up with strategies to help provide dental
services to low-income County residents.

5) Lobby the state legislature to improve reimbursement rates to providers offering dental
services to low-income County residents and ask that Rock County be included in the State dental pilot
program.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Health shall report back their findings and
proposed plan to the County Board at the February 23, 2017 County Board meeting.
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Respectfully submitted:

BOARD OF HEALTH

Sandra Kraft, Chair

Louis Peer, Vice Chair

Richard Bostwick

Linda Garrett

Eric Gresens, R.Ph.

Dr. Keith Konkol

Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM

Judith Wade

Connie Winter, DDS

FISCAL NOTE:

Fiscal impact to the County is undetermined at
this time.

N

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board may take this action
pursuant to home rule authority under Sec.
59.03, Wis. Stats.

%JW

effrey STKuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

The Community Health Needs Assessment has
included the provision of dental services for
low-income residents among its identified
issues. From this the Health Department has
implicitly placed a priority on this issue among
the many it must address. By adopting this
resolution, the Board of Health and the County
Board could provide explicit direction on the
priority of this issue as well as identify
specific areas of priority. If not adopted, the
Health Department would continue to work
towards addressing this issue as it currently is.

05h Smith
ounty Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

I am submitting this resolution to develop strategies to improve dental care for low
income resident of Rock County.

This resolution is in response to the many people who spoke and wrote letters in support
of the need for dental services to be added to the 2017 Budget. It also will address many of the.
concerns raised by the other county supervisors.

I am asking that this resolution be submitted to the Board of Public Health, which I
believe is the correct committee to address these issues not Human Services.

It is my hope that this committee will step up to the challenge to find solutions to address
this need‘ of our community just as many other counties in Wisconsin have now developed

programs and built alliances.



