

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 04, 2017 – 6:00 P.M. HEALTH DEPARTMENT – 3328 N. U.S. HIGHWAY 51 JANESVILLE, WI 53545 (ACROSS FROM SPORTSMAN'S PARK)

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Adopt Agenda
- 3. Approval of Minutes -12/7/16
- 4. Citizen Participation
- 5. New Business
 - A. Administrative Division
 - (1) Review of Payments
 - (2) Transfer of Funds over \$5,000
 - (3) Public Health Department Report
 - a. In the News
 - b. Surveillance
 - c. Community Events/Outreach
 - d. Strategic Planning
 - e. Budget
 - f. Personnel
 - B. Resolution Requesting The Board Of Health To Investigate Options For Dental Services For Low-Income Residents Of Rock County And Report To The County Board
 - C. Community Health Needs Assessment Survey 2017 Report
- 6. Communications and Announcements
- 7. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend the Board of Health meeting, **please** contact the Public Health Department (757-5440) or Ms. Kraft at (608) 751-6249. Thank you.

Rock County Health Department

List of Bills for 1/4/2017 Board of Health Meeting

Account Number	Vendor Name	Item(s) Description	\$ Amount		
		Preparedness Grant			
31-3026-0000- 63110	Daniels' Sentry Foods	Refreshments for Training	93.62		
	Main Budget				
62119	LB Medwaste Services, Inc.	Bio-Waste Disposal	82.36		
63100	Menards	Hanger Kit and Mending Braces	13.82		
63101	UPS ¹	Mailing Charges for the Week of 11/19/16	14.42		
	UPS	Mailing Charges for the Week of 11/26/16	16.18		
	UPS	Mailing Charges for the Week of 12/3/16	30.66		
	UPS	Mailing Charges for the Week of 12/10/16	42.40		
63104	Paul H. Brooks Publishing Co.	Ages and Stages Questionnaires	565.00		
63110	MMPR	Close the Door on Cancer Lanyards	297.00		
64000	PaxVax	15 Vivotif Cap	690.00		
	PaxVax	5 Vivotif Cap	230.00		
	GlaxoSmithKline	30 Doses of Havrix, 30 Doses of Engerix-B	1,828.60		
	School Health Corporation	2 Digital Scales	180.65		
	McKesson	Bandages, Hand Sanitizer, Tape	243.18		
	McKesson	Pregnancy Tests	72.86		
	McKesson	Band-Aids	63.60		
	Sanofi Pasteur	Rabies Vaccine	852.08		
	Sanofi Pasteur	10 Doses Yellow Fever Vaccine	689.23		
	Sanofi Pasteur	5 Doses Menactra	532.09		
	Sanofi Pasteur	Yellow Fever Vaccine	1,364.68		
	Sanofi Pasteur	10 Doses of Typhoid Vaccine	857.08		
	Control Company	Calibration	78.00		
	Storage Systems	File Folders and Docuclips	457.21		
64010	Idexx	2 Boxes Colisure for the Lab	2,471.31		
	Culligan	D.I. Rental and Regeneration	175.00		
64604	TransactRX	HMO Billing Charges	99.00		
00-0000-0020-	United States Postal Service		170.00		
1700		2017 Post Office Box Service Fee			

-	RESOLUTION NO	AC	GENDA NO		
	REA ROCK COUNTY E	SOLUTION SOARD OF SU	JPERVISORS		
	SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ INITIATED BY	TATE OF SECOND	SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ AND JEFFREY S. KUGLITSCH DRAFTED BY		
	SUPERVISOR KATHY SCHULZ SUBMITTED BY	NA STATE OF THE ST	NOVEMBER 16, 2016 DATE DRAFTED		
1	REQUESTING THE BOARD OF HEALTH TO FOR LOW-INCOME RESIDENTS OF ROCK OF WHEREAS, dental care services are need	COUNTY ANI	D REPORT TO THE COUNTY BOARI		
2 3 4	residents of Rock County; and WHEREAS, poor oral care can lead to ma	any other health	n related problems; and		
5 6 7 8	WHEREAS, budget constraints are difficult but the needs for the uninsured and underinsured low-income residents of Rock County are even greater; and				
9	WHEREAS, the Board of Health acts as a liaison for community health planning.				
11 12 13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this 15th day of December, 2016 that they request the Board of Health to do the following:				
14 15					
16 17 18					

3) Create a plan to assist low-income residents of Rock County in obtaining dental services

5) Lobby the state legislature to improve reimbursement rates to providers offering dental

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Health shall report back their findings and

27 services to low-income County residents and ask that Rock County be included in the State dental pilot

4) Develop a committee of community leaders to come up with strategies to help provide dental

including partnering with local agencies such as Blackhawk Technical College.

31 proposed plan to the County Board at the February 23, 2017 County Board meeting.

20

21 22

23

25

26

29

30

28 program.

24 services to low-income County residents.

REQUESTING THE BOARD OF HEALTH TO INVESTIGATE OPTIONS FOR DENTAL SERVICES FOR LOW-INCOME RESIDENTS OF ROCK COUNTY AND REPORT TO THE COUNTY BOARD

Page 2

Respectfully submitted:	
BOARD OF HEALTH	
Sandra Kraft, Chair	_
Louis Peer, Vice Chair	_
Richard Bostwick	<u></u>
Linda Garrett	_
Eric Gresens, R.Ph.	LEGAL NOTE:
Dr. Keith Konkol	The County Board may take this action pursuant to home rule authority under Sec. 59.03, Wis. Stats.
Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM	- July S. Lyuth
Judith Wade	Veffrey S. Kuglitsch Corporation Counsel
Connie Winter, DDS	_

FISCAL NOTE:

Fiscal impact to the County is undetermined at this time.

Sherry Oja Finance Director

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

The Community Health Needs Assessment has included the provision of dental services for low-income residents among its identified issues. From this the Health Department has implicitly placed a priority on this issue among the many it must address. By adopting this resolution, the Board of Health and the County Board could provide explicit direction on the priority of this issue as well as identify specific areas of priority. If not adopted, the Health Department would continue to work towards addressing this issue as it currently is.

Josh Smith County Administrator

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

I am submitting this resolution to develop strategies to improve dental care for low income resident of Rock County.

This resolution is in response to the many people who spoke and wrote letters in support of the need for dental services to be added to the 2017 Budget. It also will address many of the concerns raised by the other county supervisors.

I am asking that this resolution be submitted to the Board of Public Health, which I believe is the correct committee to address these issues not Human Services.

It is my hope that this committee will step up to the challenge to find solutions to address this need of our community just as many other counties in Wisconsin have now developed programs and built alliances.